

Press Release 27/09/2023

Samdech Rasmi Sobbhana Scholarship



Scholarship in Art Education at Royal University of Fine Arts (RUFA)

We are happy and honored to announce the launch of the Samdech Rasmi Sobbhana Scholarship in cooperation with Royal University (RUFA) and the Samdech Rasmi Sobbhana Women Foundation (SRSSWF).

Under the agreement approved by H.E. Dr. Heng Sophady, Rector of Royal University of Fine Arts, a 4-year scholarship will be granted to selected sophomore students for the completion of their higher studies in Arts (archaeology, architecture, visual arts) on RUFA Phnom Penh campus.

The funds provided to this program aimed at fostering higher education for younger Cambodian generations proceed exclusively from the sales of *The Culinary Art of Cambodia*, the expanded edition of the late HRH Princess Norodom Rasmi Sobbhana's work published by Templantation Angkor Resort/Angkor Database in 2021.

Grants will cover yearly academic fees and some living costs for students recommended by RUFA's academic staff and approved by the Samdech Rasmi Sobbhana Scholarship Selection Committee. The first installment of this 3-year program will benefit three students.

We are proud to honor the memory of Samdech Rasmi Sobbhana (1898-1971), great-aunt of HM King Norodom Sihamoni, herself a dedicated educationist who tirelessly worked for the promotion of young Cambodian women.

We would like to thank again all partners in this program, as well as the many volunteers who contributed and still contribute to the distribution of *The Culinary Art of Cambodia* book.

[Samdech Rasmi Sobbhana Scholarship](#)

[Where to find our book](#)

អាហារូបករណ៍សម្តេចព្រះរាជកនិដ្ឋា រស្មីសោភ័ណ

អាហារូបករណ៍ក្នុងការអប់រំសិល្បៈនៅសាកលវិទ្យាល័យភូមិន្ទវិចិត្រសិល្បៈ

យើងខ្ញុំមានកិត្តិសោមនស្សរីករាយ និងមានកិត្តិយសក្នុងការប្រកាសនៃការចាប់ដំណើរការអាហារូបករណ៍សម្តេចរស្មីសោភ័ណ ក្នុងកិច្ចសហការជាមួយសាកលវិទ្យាល័យភូមិន្ទវិចិត្រសិល្បៈ និងមូលនិធិរស្មីសោភ័ណ។

ថវិកាផ្តល់ជូនដល់កម្មវិធីនេះ ក្នុងគោលបំណងលើកកម្ពស់ការអប់រំដល់យុវជនកម្ពុជាជំនាន់ក្រោយ ត្រូវបានចាត់ចែងទាំងស្រុងពីការលក់តម្រាភោជនាហារ ជាស្នាដៃនិពន្ធរបស់សម្តេចព្រះរាជកនិដ្ឋា ព្រះនរោត្តម រស្មីសោភ័ណ ដែលបោះពុម្ពដោយសណ្ឋាគារ Templantation Angkor Resort/Angkor Database ក្នុងឆ្នាំ 2021។

ជំនួយទាំងនេះនឹងរាប់រងថ្លៃសិក្សាប្រចាំឆ្នាំ ព្រមទាំងថ្លៃរស់នៅមួយចំនួនរបស់និស្សិតដែលត្រូវបានណែនាំដោយសាកលវិទ្យាល័យភូមិន្ទវិចិត្រសិល្បៈ និងអនុម័តដោយគណៈកម្មាធិការជ្រើសរើសអាហារូបករណ៍សម្តេច រស្មីសោភ័ណ។ និស្សិតបីនាក់នឹងទទួលបានអត្ថប្រយោជន៍ពីកម្មវិធីលើកដំបូងនៃអាហារូបករណ៍នេះ ។

យើងខ្ញុំសូមការគោរពរំលឹកដល់ សម្តេច រស្មីសោភ័ណ (១៨៩៨-១៩៧១) សម្តេចយាយរបស់សម្តេចព្រះបរមនាថ នរោត្តម សីហមុនី ដែលជាអ្នកអប់រំដ៏ឧស្សាហ៍ព្យាយាម និងបានធ្វើការដោយមិនឆ្ងល់ក្នុងការលើកកម្ពស់ស្ត្រីកម្ពុជា។ តម្រាភោជនាហាររបស់សម្តេចព្រះរាជកនិដ្ឋាបន្តទៀត ដើម្បីការពារស្នាដៃបេតិកភណ្ឌអរូបីដ៏កម្រនេះ និងជាប្រយោជន៍សម្រាប់ការបណ្តុះបណ្តាលធនធានមនុស្សជំនាន់ក្រោយតាមរយៈការជំរុញតម្រានេះផងដែរ ។ ខ្ញុំម្ចាស់ ទូលព្រះបង្គំទាំងអស់គ្នា សូមថ្វាយព្រះរាជកុសលចំពោះដួងព្រះវិញ្ញាណក្ខន្ធសម្តេចព្រះរាជកនិដ្ឋា សូមព្រះអង្គបានដល់ឋានបរមសុខកុំបីឃ្លៀងឃ្លាតឡើយ ។

យើងខ្ញុំសូមថ្លែងអំណរគុណម្តងទៀតចំពោះដៃគូសហការទាំងអស់ក្នុងកម្មវិធីនេះ ក៏ដូចជាអ្នកស្ម័គ្រចិត្តជាច្រើនដែលបានចូលរួមចំណែក និងនៅតែរួមចំណែកក្នុងការចែកចាយសៀវភៅតម្រាភោជនាហារ។

អាហារូបករណ៍សម្តេច រស្មីសោភ័ណ
កន្លែងសម្រាប់រកសៀវភៅ